Maine law.
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GORHAM SAVINGS BANK:—WHARF: IN: VINALHAVEN. 479

Chapter 560. : - Cuapr. 560.
An got to incorporate the Gorham Savings Banl,

Be il enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Légis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Seor. 1. Toppan Robie, John A. Waterman, Stephen Hinkley, Corporators.
Joseph Ridlon, John C. Card, Roscoe G. Harding, Josiah B,

‘Webb, Charles Paine, Frederick Robie, Simon E. McLellan, and

Albion P, Files, their associates, successors and assigns, are here-

by created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Gor--

ham Savings Bank, to be located in the town of Gorham, in the Nawme and

county of Cumberland, with all.the powers, rights ‘and privileges 11:’:;21;’: o
conferred updn similar institutions by the laws of this state, and T
gubject to all the duties and liabilities thereof.

Srer, 2. Said corporation shall receive on deposit sums of Deposits and
money as small as ten cents, and may purchase and hold real and ****
personal estate, with full power to manage and dispose of the
same, .

Szor. 8. Stephen Hinkley, named in this act, is' authorized to organtzation.
call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven  days’

personal notice to each of the other corporators; and at such

meeting by-laws may be adopted, and all necessary officers chosen

for managing the affairs of said corporation.

Seor, 4. The said corporation is hereby authorized to receive Managementof
deposits of money, and to issue certificates therefor, and such de- g‘;gﬁg’rfw“ﬁdof
posits of money shall be used as the directors shall judge most for same.
the benefit of said corporation; and such deposits may be with-
drawn at such reasonable times, and in such manner, as said cor-
poration shall appoint, and the net income and profit thereof shall Income and
be divided among the persons making such deposits, their execu- Pt
tors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion, after deducting
the necessary expense of carrying on the affairs of the corporation,
in a just proportion.

Seer. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1868,

Chapter 561,
An act to authorize William Smith to erect & wharf in tide waters in Vinalhaven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows : ‘
William Smith, his successors and assigns, are hereby author-

Loeation,
ized to extend and maintain his wharf into tide waters of Carver’s
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BUXTON AND HOLLIS SAVINGS BANK.

harbor, in the town of Vinalhaven, county of Knox, thirty feet in
addition to his wharf now built,

Approved February 21, 1868.

Chapter $62.
An act to incorporate the Buxton and Hollis Savings Bank,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives tn Legis-
lature assembled, as follows : .

Sxer. 1, Oliver Dow, James Morton, Edward Peabody, Albion
K. P. Lord, Oliver Tracy, Theodore Elwell, Horatio Briant, Charles
B, Weld, Samuel Hangson, James Meserve, John M. Hutchinson,
Samuel D, Smith, Joel M, Marghall and Thomas Tarbox, their as-
gociates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body
corporate and politic, by the name of the Buxton and Hollis Sav-
ings Bank, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits
at law and in equity ; to have and use a common seal, and to make
all such by-laws, rules and regulations, as are necessary for the
government and management of their concerns, not repugnant to
the laws of the state.

Seer. 2. Said corporation ghall be established at West Buxton
village, in the town of Buxton, in the county of York, and shall be
subject to all the duties and liabilities, and have and enjoy all the
rights and privileges provided by law for such institutions in this
state.

Seor. 8. Said corporation is hereby authorized to receive de-
posits of money, and to issue certificates therefor, and such deposits
of money shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit o
said corporation; and such deposits may be withdrawn at such
reasonable times, and in such manner, as said corporation shall ap-
point, and the net income or profit thereof shall be divided among
the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators
or assigns, in just proportions.

Secr, 4. All deeds of conveyance, covenants, and grants, made
in behalf of said corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate
seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation,
shall be valid and effectual to convey property or bind the corpora-
tion.

Secr. 5. James Morton, named herein, is anthorized to call the
first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven days written
notice to each of the other corporators, of the time and place of
such meeting, at which meeting, and every subsequent annual
meeting, sald corporation may elect by ballot any person or per-
sons as members thereof; may choose by ballot such officers as



